

JEANNETTE ANDREULA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
NUTLEY, DR. JULIE GLAZER,
LORRAINE RESTEL, JANINE
SARNO, CHARLES
KUCINSKI, LISA DANCHECK
MARTIN, JOHN DOE
ADMINISTRATORS AND
STAFF 1-10, AND ABC
BOARD MEMBERS 1-10, SAID
NAMES BEING FICTITIOUS,

Defendant,

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

DOCKET NO: A-0002397-22

**APPEAL SOUGHT FROM:
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION, ESSEX COUNTY
DOCKET NO: ESX-L-6740-21**

**SAT BELOW:
HON. BRIDGET A. STETCHER, J.S.C.**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JEANNETTE
ANDREULA'S APPEAL**

BRACH EICHLER, LLC
101 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1067
(973)228-5700
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Jeannette Andreula*

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Anthony M. Rainone, Esq.(024132003)
arainone@bracheichler.com

On the Brief:

Lauren Adornetto Woods, Jr., Esq.(011132008)
lwoods@bracheichler.com

TABLE OF ORDERS, JUDGMENT & RULINGS

Item

- 1a Order Vacating Dismissal as to All Defendants, dated November 28, 2022
- 3a Order Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint as to Defendants, Board of Education of the Township of Nutley and Lorraine Restel with Consolidated Statement of Reasons, dated February 28, 2023
- 19a Order Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint as to Defendants, Dr. Julie Glazer and Janine Sarno
- 21a Order Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint as to Defendants, Charles Kucinski and Lisa Dancheck Martin
- 23a Order Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint as to Defendant, Nutley Board of Education

**TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS OF
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE TRIAL COURT**

Item

T Transcript of Motions to Dismiss Hearing, January 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

 A. Background on 2016 Lawsuit and Preliminary Injunction.....3

 B. Background on the 2021 Lawsuit.....4

 1. Disparate Treatment Relating to District Policy 1648.....5

 2. Sham Investigation Based On Defendant Sarno’s Complaint...9

 C. 2021 Lawsuit and Motions to Dismiss.....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

LEGAL ARGUMENT18

 I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT ESTABLISH A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE OF RETALIATION AGAINST DEFENDANT BOE AND DISMISSED COUNT ONE OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT (8a).....18

 A. The Lower Court Erred By Failing to Assume the Truth of the Retaliatory Actions Pled by Plaintiff (8a-9a, 17a).....20

 B. The Lower Court Erred By Failing to Consider the Injunction When Determining Whether the Retaliatory Actions Were Materially Adverse (5a, 9a).....23

 C. The Lower Court Erred By Failing to Consider the Standard Set by Roa v. Roa (7a-8a).25

 II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT FOUR AGAINST DEFENDANT RESTEL (9a-10a).....29

 III. THE LOWER COURT’S ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNTS THREE AND FIVE AS TO DEFENDANTS GLAZER AND SARNO (14a-18a).31

 IV. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNTS SIX AND SEVEN AS TO DEFENDANTS KUCINSKI AND DANCHECK MARTIN (10a-14a).34

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Brown v. City of Bordentown,</u> 348 N.J. Super. 143 (App. Div. 2002)	35
<u>Burg v. State,</u> 147 N.J. Super. 316, 371 A.2d 308 (App. Div.)	17
<u>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,</u> 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<u>Clarke v. Atlantic City Bd. of Educ.,</u> 2010 WL 4107750 (N.J. App. Div. Dec. 8, 2009).....	24
<u>El-Sioufi v. St. Peter’s Univ. Hosp.,</u> 382 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 2005)	26, 32, 35
<u>Frederick v. Smith,</u> 416 N.J. Super. 594 (App. Div. 2010)	16
<u>Green v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.,</u> 177 N.J. 434 (2003)	27
<u>Lieberman v. Port Authority of N.Y. and N.J.,</u> 132 N.J. 76 (1993)	17
<u>Miller v. New Jersey,</u> 144 Fed. Appx. 926 (3d Cir. 2005).....	35
<u>Nardello v. Township of Voorhees,</u> 377 N.J. Super. 428 (App. Div. 2005)	27, 28
<u>NCP Litig. Trust v. KPMG LLP,</u> 187 N.J. 353 (2006)	17
<u>Nead v. Union County Educ. Services Com’n,</u> 2011 WL 166245 (N.J. App. Div. Jan. 20, 2011).....	24
<u>O’Keefe v. State,</u> 2007 WL 1975603 (N.J. App. Div., July 10, 2007)	28

<u>Prager v. Joyce Honda, Inc.,</u> 447 N.J. Super. 124 (App. Div. 2016)	25
<u>Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,</u> 116 N.J. 739 (1989)	16
<u>Roa v. Roa,</u> 200 N.J. 555 (2010)	19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 37
<u>Royster v. New Jersey State Police,</u> 2007 WL 4441103 (N.J. App. Div. Dec. 20, 2007).....	25
<u>Sickles v. Cabot Corp.,</u> 379 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 185 N.J. 297, 884 A.2d 1267 (2005).....	16
<u>Smith v. SBC Communications, Inc.,</u> 178 N.J. 265 (2004)	17, 23
<u>Spinks v. Township of Clinton,</u> 402 N.J. Super. 465 (App. Div. 2008)	26, 32, 35
<u>Tarr v. Ciasulli,</u> 181 N.J. 82-83 (2004).....	31
<u>Woods-Pirozzi v. Nabisco Foods,</u> 290 N.J. Super. 252 (App. Div. 1996)	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12(d)	18
N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(e)	29
New Jersey Conscientious Employee Protection Act.....	4
Open Public Records Act.....	13
OPRA	32
Plaintiff’s Open Public Records Act.....	12

Other Authorities

Rule 4:6-2(e)16
